

J BUTGOING

AUG 2 5 2022

Date:

ampanga

Department of Environment and

Natural Resources

Region III

AUG 2 6

68-08.24

MEMORANDUM

FOR THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR **A** :

DENR REGION 1V-B (MIMAROPA)

1515 L & S BLDG., ROXAS BLVD., MANILA

FROM THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT APPROVED LUMBER SUPPLY CONTRACT ENTERED

INTO BY AND BETWEEN **GENMART** DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF MARILAO, BULACAN WITH PRIMA ENTERPRISES LOCATED IN ORIENTAL

MINDORO

Pursuant to DENR Memorandum Circular No. 18, Series of 1994, re: "Approval of Log/Lumber Supply Contract" forwarded is the approved Lumber Supply Contract entered into by and between Genmart Wood Development Corporation (Supplier), holder of Lumber Dealer Permit issued by this Office under Certificate of Registration No. R3-IMPGB-021723-33 to expire on February 17, 2023 located at Lambakin, Marilao, Bulacan with Prima Enterprises (Buyer) of San Vicente Central, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro for 117.9245 cu.m. (50,000 board feet) of sawn lumber (Imported) for a period of one (1) year effective June 14, 2022.

For information and reference

ENGR. PAQUITO T. MORENO, JR., CESO III

1.PENRO Bulacan 2.CENRO Guiguinto, Bulacan PRIMA ENTERPRISES

laws of the Philippines, with business address at San Vicente Central Calapan City Oriental Mindoro hereinafter represented by its duly authorized Representative / General Manager Robert Uy hereinafter called SECOND PARTY.

WITNESSETH

That the FIRST PARTY is a holder of Dealer / Importer Of Wood Products Permit No. R3-IMPGB -02172023 - 33 granted by the <u>D.E.N.R.</u> at <u>SAN FERNANDO</u>, <u>PAMPANGA</u>.

That the FIRST PARTY hereby agree to supply the SECOND PARTY for imported lumber of 50.000 Board feet (117.9245 cu.m.) with option, howe Board feet (117.9245 cu.m.) with option, however, to increase the volume depending on the availability of supply of the FIRST PARTY as well as the need of the same by the SECOND PARTY.

That the SECOND PARTY likewise agrees and will accept all the sawn lumber above mentioned regardless of the price therefore which will be fixed and agreed upon by both parties upon receipt by the SECOND PARTY from the FIRST PARTY, and the shipment or transportation of same including the preparation of shipment certificate and all needed papers in connection thereto, shall be under the exclusive responsibility of the FIRST PARTY; and thereto, shall be under exclusive responsibility of the SECOND PARTY; and

The term to this contract covers a period of one (1) year/s beginning from date of signing of this agreement, unless sooner terminated upon agreement by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we affixed our signature this 14 day of June, 2022 at Marilao, Bulacan.

FIRST PARTY

Page No.

Book No.

Series No.

PAUL LEVI L. SY CTC No. 09406236

Issued on: January 03, 2022

Assued at: Marilao, Bulacan

Signed in the presence of:

ROBERT UY

CTC No.: 22531691 Issued on: Jan. 11, 2022

Issued at: Lumangbayan

Calapan City

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITYCHY OF MALOLOS BULACAN

2022

BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAUL LEVI L. SY and ROBERT UT Community Tax Certificate No., date and place issue indicated immediately below their names above, known to me to be the same persons who executed foregoing instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same their free and voluntary acts.

CITWOTNESS IN BUTACAN AND SEAL, this , Philippines. Date 878-22 Doc. No. Stock Balance 1,161,787.94

Less this Contract (7,11)

Balance for Sale_ | | | | 783.94

MA. THERE S. CRUZ-DAGUNA Notary Public

day of

Until December 31, 2023 PTR No. 5519625/Malolos City, Bulacan/01-03-2092

JUN 1 6 2022

IBP OR NINGTATES/IDI 194-2022/Bulacan Chapter PNC-65-MB-2021/01-03-2022/City of Malolos, Bulacan MCLE COMPLIANCE No. VII-0005137 Valid Until 04-14-21.25 Tanieco St., San Vicente, City of Malolos, Bulacan

Roll No. 40038

TOT MORENO, JR., CESO III Executive Director

ARD for Technical Services SELITO M. BLANCO DPA

CONTRACT TO SUPPLY LUMBER

(IMPORTED LUMBER)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This agreement made and entered into by and between <u>GENMART WOOD DEVELOPMENT</u> <u>CORPORATION</u>, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Philippines, with business address at <u>LAMBAKIN</u>, <u>MARILAO BULACAN</u> hereinafter represented by its duly authorized Representative / General Manager <u>PAUL LEVI L. SY</u> hereinafter called the FIRST PARTY.

	AND
of V	, duly organized and existing under by virtue of the
laws of the Philippines with business address at	The second secon
hereinafter represented by	its duly authorized Representative / General Manager OND PARTY.
	OND PARTY.
Robert Uy	TTNESSETH
W	IINESSEIH
That the FIRST PARTY hereby agree to imported lumber of Board feet (_volume depending of the wailability of supply p SECOND PARTY.	Dealer / Importer Of Wood Products Permit No. R3-IMPGB AN FERNANDO, PAMPANGA. Supply the SECOND PARTY for () year/s sawn cu.m.) with option, however, to increase the grees and will accept all the sawn lumber above mentioned
regardless of the price therefore which will be	fixed and agreed upon by both parties upon receipt by the
SECOND PARTY from the FIRST PARTY, a	and the shipment or transportation of same including the
	ed papers in connection thereto, shall be under the exclusive
responsibility of the FIRST PARTY; and theret PARTY; and	to, shall be under exclusive responsibility of the SECOND
The term to this contract covers a period	of() year/s beginning from date of signing of this
agreement, unless sooner terminated upon agreem	our signature this day of, 20 at
Marilao, Bulacan.	
	14 June 22
FIRST PARTY	SECOND PARTY
	(~Vy
DATH LEVILL CV	23
PAUL LEVI L. SY CTC No. 09406236	GTG N
Issued on: January 03, 2022	Legislan ur
Issued at: Marilao, Bulacan	Issued on: 22531601
	Issued at: Jan. 11, 2022
Signed in the pr	resence of: Lumengbayan Calaran City
1 1/ Ym	
	- tznuga
	VV
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT
DEDITO OF THE DITH IDDD IDG	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S.	
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is	ssue indicated immediately helpsy their names above known
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAU Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed forest	ssue indicated immediately helpsy their names above known
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foreging their free and voluntary acts.	ssue indicated immediately below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foregetheir free and voluntary acts. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL,	ssue indicated immediately below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foreging their free and voluntary acts.	ssue indicated immediate below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at sines.
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foreg their free and voluntary acts. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, Philipp	ssue indicated immediate below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at at at at A. THERESA'S. CRUZ-DAGUNA
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAU Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foreg their free and voluntary acts. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, Philipp	ssue indicated immediate below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at at Notary Putilic
CITY OF MALOLOS BULACAN) S.S. BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foreg their free and voluntary acts. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, Philipp Doc. No. 228 Page No. Date Date	ssue indicated immediate below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at bines. MA. THERESA'S. CRUZ-DAGUNA Notory Putilic Until December 31, 2023
BEFORE ME, personally appeared PAL Community Tax Certificate No., date and place is to me to be the same persons who executed foregetheir free and voluntary acts. WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, Philipp Doc. No. 228 Page No. 47 Date	ssue indicated immediate below their names above, known going instrument and they acknowledge to me that the same this day of JUN 1 6 2022 at at Notary Putilic

MCLE COMPLIANCE No. VII-0005137 Valid Until 04-14-2025 Tanieco St., San Vicente, City of Malolos, Bulacan

Roll No. 40038